## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 482**

Introduced by Harr, 8; Krist, 10; McCollister, 20.

WHEREAS, Thomas Francis Cavanaugh was a fifth-generation native son of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Thomas dedicated his life to public service in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Thomas was the longest serving County Clerk/Comptroller in the history of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Thomas was nationally recognized for his many innovations and achievements in making government more transparent, accountable, and responsive to the people it serves; and

WHEREAS, Thomas was widely known for his honesty and his stated philosophy of public service, "We work for you"; and

WHEREAS, Thomas died in Omaha on October 23, 2015, surrounded by his loving family; and

WHEREAS, Thomas is survived by his two wonderful daughters, Maeve and Grace.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes the many important contributions to public service made by Thomas Francis Cavanaugh for the benefit of all the people of Nebraska.
- 2. That the Legislature extends its deepest sympathy to the family of Thomas Francis Cavanaugh.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Thomas Francis Cavanaugh.